505711227 10/07/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ersion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5758037

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
N.F.T.FOOD LTD	09/11/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHERWOOD SENSING SOLUTIONS LLC	
Street Address:	4 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 550	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92614	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8627762
Patent Number:	9554672
Patent Number:	10285539
Application Number:	16367285

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)480-8301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9494808300

Email: nrussell@acaciares.com

Correspondent Name: SHERWOOD SENSING SOLUTIONS LLC

Address Line 1: 4 PARK PLAZA
Address Line 2: SUITE 550

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NADEREH RUSSELL	
SIGNATURE:	NRUSSELL/1234/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2019	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 3

source=ARG - Sherwood Sensing - AA 10-4-19#page1.tif source=ARG - Sherwood Sensing - AA 10-4-19#page2.tif

PATENT 505711227 REEL: 050645 FRAME: 0609

source=ARG - Sherwood Sensing - AA 10-4-19#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 050645 FRAME: 0610

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 4th day of October 2019, by and between ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a place of business at 6136 Frisco Sq. Blvd., Suite 400, Frisco, TX 75034 ("Assignor") and SHERWOOD SENSING SOLUTIONS LLC, a California limited liability company having a place of business at 4 Park Plaza, Suite 550, Irvine, CA 92614 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and N.F.T. FOOD LTD. ("NFT") are parties to an Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment Document") dated September 11, 2019 pursuant to which NFT, as the owner of the Patents listed in the Exhibit attached hereto (including all patents, patent applications, foreign patent applications, continuations, continuations—in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues and re-examinations related to all inventions thereof, including without limitation, all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof), collectively referred to as the "Patents", among other things, assigned, conveyed, transferred and sold to Assignor the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation, all rights of NFT to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries described in the Patents, and all goodwill in connection with the foregoing;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign its entire rights, obligations, interests and liabilities in the Assignment Document; and

WHEREAS, Assignee agrees to assume such rights, obligations, interests and liabilities of Assignor under the Assignment Document.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby does transfer and assign unto Assignee all of Assignor's rights, obligations, interests and liabilities under the Assignment Document along with such rights, obligations, interests and liabilities relating to the Patents including, without limitation, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such past, present and future infringements, all rights to seek and obtain injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries described in the Patents, and all goodwill in connection with the foregoing.
- 2. For and in consideration of the assignment hereunder, Assignee hereby assumes all of Assignor's rights, obligations, interests and liabilities under the Assignment Document to the same extent as though it had originally been named as a party thereto and agrees to observe, perform and fulfill all the terms and conditions of the Assignment Document, including without limitation the payment obligations, to the same extent as if it had been originally named as a party thereto.
- 3. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

PATENT REEL: 050645 FRAME: 0611 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC

(Assignor)

Ву:____

Marc Booth

Chief Executive Officer

SHERWQOD SENSING SOLUTIONS LLC

(Assignee)

Ву: ___

Name: Mark 120

Title:

PATENT REEL: 050645 FRAME: 0612

EXHIBIT

U.S. PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

Publication Number	Issue Date	Application Number	File Date	Title
US8627762	1/14/2014	US11/628042	6/1/2005	Frying system and method
US9554672	1/31/2017	US14/100261		Frying system and method
US10285539	5/14/2019	US15/393275	***************************************	Frying system and method
		US16/367285	3/28/2019	

FOREIGN PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

	Publication	Publication	Application	File Date	Title
n Country	Number	Date	Number		
EP	EP1809154	7/25/2007	EP20050745087	6/1/2005	Frying system and method
IL.	IL162352	11/20/2005	IL20040162352	6/3/2004	Frying system
íL	IL166479	1/15/2006	IL20050166479	1/25/2005	Frying system and method
wo	WO2005117671	12/15/2005	WO2005IL00S65	6/1/2005	Frying system and method

PATENT REEL: 050645 FRAME: 0613

RECORDED: 10/07/2019